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CANK NUMBER

AIR FORCE DISCHARGE REVIEW BOARD DECISIONAL RATIONALE FD02-0214

GENERAL: The applicant appeals for upgrade of discharge to Honorable.

The applicant was offered a personal appearance before the Discharge Review Board (DRB) but declined to
exercise this right.

The attached brief contains the available pertinent data on the applicant and the factors leading to the
discharge.

FINDINGS: Upgrade of discharge to Honorable 1s denicd.

The board finds that neither evidence of record nor that provided by the applicant substantiates an inequity
of impropriety, which would justify a change of discharge.

The applicant's 1ssues arc listed in the attached brief.

ISSUE: The applicant contends his discharge was inequitable because it was too harsh in that it was based
on one isolated incident in 6years and 11 months of service with no other adverse actions. The applicant
also states that he was given a UQTEIC discharge based solely on the fact that he would not take a vaccine
that was not FDA approved for the purpose it was being given. The records indicated the applicant received
an Article 15 for failure to obey a lawful command (twice) to be inoculated with the anthrax vaccine. The
vaccine and DoD’s use of the vaccine has FDA approval. The Board concluded the misconduct was a
significant departure from conduct expected of all military members. The Board found no evidence of
impropriety or inequity in this case on which to base an upgrade of discharge. The Board concluded the
misconduct of the applicant appropriately characterized his term of service.

CONCLUSIONS: The Discharge Review Board concludes that the discharge was consistent with the
procedural and substantive requirements of the discharge regulation and was within the discretion of the
discharge authority and that the applicant was provided full administrative due process,

However, in view of the foregoing findings the Board also concludes that the overall quality of the
applicant’s service is more accurately reflected by a General discharge. Therefore, the applhicant’s
characterization for discharge should be changed to General.

Attachment:
Examiner's Brief




FD2002-0214
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
AIR FORCE DISCHARGE REVIEW BOARD
ANDREWS3 AFE, MD

{Former AlC) (HGH SRA)

1. MATTER UNDER REVIEW: Appl rec’d a UQTHC Disch fr USAF 93/03/09 UP AFI 36-
3208, para 4.3 (Misconduct - Discharge in Lieu of Trial by Court-Martial).
Appeals for Honorable Disch, '

2. BACKGROUND:

a. DOB: 73/07/10. Enlmt Age: 18. Disch Age: 25 8/12. Educ: HS DIPL.
AFQT: N/A. A-35, E-71, G-74, M-76. PAFS5C: 2A652 - Aerospace Ground Equipment
Journeyman. DAS: 96/10/17.

b. Prior Sv: (1) AFRes 91/07/10 - 92/04/16 (9 Mos 7 Days) {Inactive).

(2) Enld as AB 92/04/17 for 4 yrs. Ext: 94/08/11 for 6 Mo=.
Bxt: 95/11/15 for 12 Mos. Bvd: 4 Yrs 3 Mos 10 Das, all aM§. AMN - 92/10/17. AlC
- 93/08/17. BRA - 95/04/17. EPRs: 4,4,4.
3. SERVICE UNDER REVIEW:

a. Reenld as SRA 96/07/26 for 5 yra. Svd: 2 Yrs 7 Mos 14 Das, all AMS.

b, Crade Status: AlC - 88/12/22 (Article 15, 98/12/22)

C. Time Lost: None .

a. Art 15's: (1) 98/12/22, Travis AFB, CA, Article 20. You, having
received a lawful command from ----- , your superior
commigaioned officer, then known by you to bhe your
superior commissioned officer, to submit te Anthrax
Immunizationa, or words to that effect, did, on or
about 11 Dec 98, fail to obey the same. Reduction to
the grade of A1C, 45 days extra duty, and a reprimand.
(Appeal denied) (No mitigation) .

e. Additional: None.

f. CM: None.

g. Record of 5V: %5/08/21 - 9&/08/20 Incirlik AB 4 (Annual)
8e/08/21 - 97/08/20 Travis AFB 5  (Annual)
87/07/21 - 98/08/20 Travia AFB 4 (Annual)

(Discharged from Travis AFB)

h Awarda & Decs: AFLSW, AFTR, SAsSM (10L{}, AFOSTR, AFOUA (10LC), AFGCM.
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i. Stmt of Sv: TMS: (7) ¥Yrs (8) Mos (0) Das
TAMS: (6) Yra (10) Mos {23} Das

4. BASIS ADVANCED FOR REVIEW: Appln (DD Fm 293) dtd 02/04/02.
(Change Dizcharge to Honorable)

Issue 1: My undesirable discharge was inequitable because it was based on
one isolated incident in e6yrs, llmos. (gic) of service with no other adverse
action.

Issue 2: I was given a UQTHC discharge based scolely on the fact that I
would not take a vaccine that was not FDA approved for the purpose it was being
given.

ATCH
None.

02/08/22/cx
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DEPARTMENT OF THEQAIR FORCE

HEADGQUARTERS FIFTEENTH AIR FORCE (AMC})

MEMORANDUM FOR 15 AF/CC
FROM; 15 AF/JA

SUBJECT: Reﬂuest for Dlscharge in Lieu of Trial by Court-Martial, U.S. v. JEN

I'ravis AFB

1. By request dated 8 February 1999, {UEANSMNNEENEmNY & 15 AMS, Travis AFB,
California, asks that he be dlscharged in lieu of trial by court-martial under the provisions
of AFT 36- 3208, Chapter 4. The request, together with the recommendations of the
reviewing aulhorities, was received at 15 AF/JA on 16 February 1999. 1 note one
irregularity in the request, which is the first sentence of paragraph 4 of the request. The

- inclusion of this sentence in the request does not, in my opindon, affect the validity of the
request.

2 MB charged with failing to obey a lawful command to be inoculated
with the anthrax vaccine. The ordcr\hls accused of refusing, 15, in fact, his
second refusal to be inoculated. On 1 December 1998, 815 AMS/CC 1ssued him a written
order to get his anthrax shot after the requisite medical counseling,

persisted in his refusal to gel the shot and, as a resull, he was offered nonjudicial
punishment proceedings, which he ‘ac:ceptcd. His commander administered punishment

consisting of a reduction to airman first class and 45 days cxtra dutics. Then, on 29
December 1998, 815 AMS/CC again direutedm{() be innoculated with the

anthrax vaccine. He again refused. ' A charge of violating a lawful command was
preferred agamstm“d referred Lo a summary court-martial on 21 January
1999, On 27 January 1999, AR :ubmittcd a Chapter 4 request, conditioned
upon his receipt of no less than a general discharge. 60 AMW/CC rejected this request on
29 January 1999, and on 31 January 1999, the accused objected to trial by summary court-

martial. The chargc: was referred to a Spccial Court-Martial on 1 February 1999

3. Tn support of‘Mrcqucst to be discharged in licu of trial, his defense
counsel urges you Lo consider that her client has sincerely held concerns about potential

adverse long-term health effects of the anthrax vaccine. She contends that court-
martiating #ENGANIWRIRI; “out of line” when other airmen who have refused the
vaccine across the Air Force have recerved “General Discharges” and “that the
fundamental fairness of our military justice system is at issue here” when,, “the
Department of Defense has set a precedent of administratively discharging airmen for this
offense....” She also contends that “we must distinguish between orders given in a time of
war and those given in a time of peace.” She otherwise focuses on the accused’s record
of good duty performance and the time and money saved by avoiding court-martial as
reasons for approval,

4, commander recommends Lhe request be disapproved and that the
- be tried by court-martial. 60 AMW/JA recommends approval of the
request, citing, among other factors, that it is now clear will not submit to

the anthrax vaccinations under any circumstances, that the combination of Article 15
punishment for his first refusal and charactcrization of his service as Undcr Other Than
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Honorable Conditions (UOTHC) upon approval of this request equal significant prices

paid for his misconduct, and that there is precedent from other commands
for accepting the request, 60 AMW/CC recommends approval of the request and that he
be separated with an (UOTHC) discharge. T likewise recommend approval of the request,
but note that his defense counsel’s arguments attempting to justify acceptance arc
comprised of faully logic, legally unsupportable assertions and false assertions of fact. Her
arguments do everything but invite the command to press ahead to court-martial if only to
demonstrate the falsity of her asscrtions of fact and the fallacy of her legal arguments. In
the factual arena, the evidence gathered about AMMERSNENIES motivation for refusing
the vaccine indicate anything but a “sincerely held concern” about the long term effects of
taking the anthrax vaccine. Rather, statements he has' made to co-workers and supcervisors
indicate he has wanted to separate from the scrvice for some time so that he may
concentrate on a civilian job selling AMWAY products, 1 believe. Legally, there is, for
instance, no “Department ol Defense precedent” for handling anthrax refusals, but rather a
number of individual command dispositions of members disobeying orders to take the
vaccme, As you are well aware, there are also no fundamental differences between an
order issued in wartime as opposed to peacetime. I recommend acceptance of the Chapter
4 request because it ultimately 1% a just and appropriate disposition of this case and most
importantly, appropriatcly characterizes the nature of the accused’s service. 1 also have
concetns, given the nature of his counsel’s arguments, about the quality and nature of the
advice he has been receiving [rom his counsel, who, it appears, has only helped him
wander down the wrong path towards dChlEVIDg his objective of an early separation from
his service obligation.

5. As mentioned, 50 AMW/CC recommends a UQOTHC discharge. 1 apree that the
seriousness of sGNNI o Tense, coupled with the evidence that his refusal to be
inoculated with the anthrax vaccine is simply his latest means to achicve an carly
scparation from the service, warrants an under other than honorable conditions (UQTHC)
discharge characterization. Customarily, the scrvice of airmen discharged under AFI 36-
3208, Chapter 4, will be characterized as UOTHC, +aKMMIROONIIE i not eligible for
probation and rehabilitation because the reason for the proposed discharge is in licu of trial
by court-martial,

. Your options arc to:

a. Approve the request for discharge under honorable, general, or under other than
honorable conditions (justification must be cited if service charactenization is other than
UOTHC), or

b. Disapprove the request for discharge and return the case to the SPCMCA with
appropriate comments and separate disposition instructions.

7. RECOMMENDATION: That you sign the proposed letter at Attachment 1,

approvmg the request for discharge in licu of trial by court-martial and dlrectm;_., that the
g ¥ be discharged with an under other than honorable conditions discharge.

1 Atch

» Colonel, USAF

Statt Judg Advocate Proposcd Letter
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS 60TIT AIR MOBILITY WING (AMC)

11 FEB 13493
MIEMCORANDUM FOR 60 AMW/CC

FROM: 60 AMW/JA
510 Mulheron Street
‘Itavis AFB CA 94535-2406

SUBJECT: Request for Discharge in Lieu of 'Ttial by Court-Martial Under AF1 36-3208,
Chapter 4, ANt RNOREIIN o, 55 AMS

1. Background:

a. | have reviewed AnoonuaNNGI « <« for discharge in lieu of trial by special court-

martial pursuant to AFI 36-3208, Chapler 4. Although the member’s offensc is significant and there are
cerlain aggravating circumstances present, 1 recommend that the attached request for discharge be

approved. SR, S| 5 AMS/CC recommends disapproval.

b, MINNE 1 cscntly faces trial by special court-martial for a violation of Article 90, UCMJ.
‘The nature of the offense is a refusal to obey a lawful written order from his commander R T
Sl to receive the anthrax vaccinations. ANNMNMNEErcceived Articic 15 punishment for a
previous failure to obey an order to receive the vaceinations. Given his second refusal to comply, the
malter was reflermed to swimmary court-martial. The summary court-martial was scheduled for
1 February 1999, SiiEGNE r:cc1cd the summary court-martial forum and the matter was referred
to special court-martial.

2. Summary of Evidence: On 29 December 1598, MEMEINIREINCve Aogiilibiee - 12w 1|

wrilten order to submit (o the anthrax vaceination not later than 1630 hours on 30 December 1998.
acknowledged receipt of the order and immediately stated he was not willing to comply.
He has steadfastly declined to do so.

3. AlC Bettendorls Record of Performance: m military record contains nonjudicial
punishment under Article 15, dated 22 Dec 98, for failing to obey a prior lawful order from his squadron
commander to subimil (o anihrax vaccinations, in violation of Article 90, UCMJ. He has no other
documented misconduct,

4. Discussion:

a. SRR is o 25-year-old AGE journcyman. He submitted the present request to be
discharged in lieu of facing a special court-martial on § February 1999. e acknowledged that if
accepted he might be discharged under other than honorable conditions (UOTHC). This Chapter 4
request is similar to his 27 January 1999 request—with one significant difference. In his 27 Janvary
1999 requestMonditioned his Chapter 4 upon receipt of no less than-a general (under
honorable conditions) discharge. This request is unconditional and may result in a UOTHC discharge.
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b« :{:ims an overwhelming fear for the safety of the vaccine and a belicf that it is
linked to Gulf War Syndrame as his reasons for not obeying the order. He also discussed his carlier
Article 13, the Palace Chase program, his involvement with foster care, and his church. <G
15 also on the Weight Management Program and has satisfactorily met his weigh-in requirements (afler
bheing told by his commandcr that he would not allow him to separate from active duty in that fashion).

¢ As|stated in my review of his 27 January 1999 request, the subject of the anthrax vaccine has
stirred much media atiention in this case. 4NN has represented his refusal (o receive the
vaccination is based on his belicf that the vaccine is not safe or effective, despite FDA approval and DoD
lesting. As we know, the evidence is otherwise. There is substantial evidence that SiiiNNeames . ;
looking for a hasis to separate from active duty before he was required to submit to the anthrax vaccine.
The validity of his concerns (now and at the time he declined to obey the order) while likely relevant in
sentencing, will have no bearing in findings. None of us arc frce to disobey lawful orders, regardless of
how sineere our coneerns or fears may be,

d. The commander had two purposes in preferring charges in this case-—(1) to compel the member to
submit to the vaccinations and thus remain mobility rcady, and (2) to ensure others similarly situated did
not come to view the anthrax program as a convenient way to evade their military commitments.

+ By this point it seems clear that the accused will not subimnit to the anthrax vaccinations under any
circumstances. Indeed, even if he did so now, I suspect most of us would have serious reservations
about his fitness for continued military service. Anyone who must be brought up on criminal
charges to compel his/her compliance with a lawlul order clearly has no place in the military.

»  While in one sense the member can claim he got what he wanted (an carly separation from active
duty) via his anthrax refusal, we still ensured (1) hé Was first punished heavily via Article 15 and
(2) his military service was appropriately characterized with “the worst poysible administrative
discharge.” UOTHC is reserved for those whose “... personal conduct fall(s} signilicantly below
acceplable military standards.” AF] 36-3208. Morcover, “Significant veterans benelits arc denied
by the UOTHC discharge.” Given the price 4SRNSO Hias paid in this case, refusing to submit
to the anthrax vaceine surcly will not be viewed by the rest of the force as an easy way out.

* A public conviction—and | remain convinced that is the result we would achicve—may convince
some that the anthrax program s salc and cffective as advertised. But the public relations outcome
remains far from certain as (1) we’ll never be certain of balanced media reporting in this case, and
(2) even if we are lucky and gel a full and fair reporting of the facts, there are certain to remain some
{in and oulside the gate) who will continue to sce this program as an evil government conspiracy.

= ‘The potential downside of a public trial is that some will view (or attempt to portray)

as a martyr or use him as a lightning rod for the anti-anthrax crowd. While we do
not achieve the public finding of guilt with a Chapter 4, the member has tacitly acknowledged that
his conduct falls “significantly below acceptable Air Force slandards.”

= There is precedent for accepting the Chapter 4 request. The chain of command at L.angley AFB
accepted a Chapter 4 with their pending summary court-martial of a female airman who refused the
anthrax vaccination.

+  This was nol a deal fashioned in a smoke-filled room, the accused made us an unsolicited offer 1o
accepl the worst possible administrative separation. Nor has he (al this point) attempted to pressure
us into accepting the Chapter 4 by going to the media with his otfer.

5. Options: As the Special Courl-Martial Convening Authority, you may deny this request and return
it to the commander or you may recomimend approval and forward the package to the GCMCA.
A recommendation for approval must also contain a recommendation for service characterization.
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6. Recommendation: Recommend approval of the Chapter 4 request with a UOTHC characterization
by signing the letter at Attachment 1.

' AR b, Lt Col, USAF
StalT Judge Advocate

Attachments;
1. Proposcd Letter
2. Case File (A1C Bettendorf)
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' i I. PERSONAL DATA
1. NAME OF ACCUSED [Last, First, Mb 2. 55N 3. GRADE OR RANK 4, PAY GRADE
— e AYC E-3
5. UNIT OR DHGAN!ZATIQN 6. CUBHENT SERVICE
815t Air Mobility Squadron (AMC) a. INITIAL DATE b, TERM
Travis Air Force Base, California 94535 26 Jul 96 3 Years
7. PAY PER MOMNTH 4. HATUNE OF RESTRAINT OF ACCUSED 8, DATE(S} IMPOSED
a. BASIC b. SEAJFOREIGN DUTY g, TOTAL ‘
None NfA
51.274.70 $0.00 $1,274.70
Il. CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS
10. CHARGE: . © VIOLATION OF THE UCM.J, ARTICLE 90
SPECIFICATION:

Specification ; In that AIRMAN FIRST CLASS W States Air Force, 815th Air Mobiity
Squadron, having received a lawful command from Licutenant Cotonel s Ins superior commissioned officer, then
known by the said ATRMAN FIRST CLASS4Eaniiiiineelviatth. ;o b his superior commissioned officer to submit
10 an antuax isymunizaton, or words to that effect, did, at Travis Alr Force Base, Califomia, on or about 30 December 1993,
willfully disobey the same.

II. PREFERRAL
118, NAME OF ACCUSER fLast, First, M) b. GRADE c. DAGANIZATION OF ACCUSER
i 1 Lt Col §15th Air Mobility Squadron
a. sianaTURE oF accuser gl o e. DATE
Lt Fen 9

AFFIDAVIT: Bafore ma, the undersigned, authaorized by iaw to administer aaths in casaes of this character, personally appeared tha
above named accuser this /97 day of January .19 9% | and signed the foregeing charges and specifications
under oath that hefshe iz 8 person subject to the Unifarm Code of Military Justice and that ha/ska either has personal knowledge of
or has investigated the matters set forth thersin- and that the same are true to the best of hisHwer knowladge and belief,

L .

Tvped Name of Officaer

60th Air Mobility Wing

Organization of Officer

Lieutepant Colonel Staff Judge Advocate

Official Capacity o Administer Qath
{Sae A.C.M. 307(bj—must be commissioned officerl

Grade

N L™
Signature

DD FORM 4568, AUG B4 {EF-V1) {PerFORM PAD) EDITION OF OCT 69 15 OBSOLETE. *HF
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